[No. 117. S.]

[Published April 3, 1889.]

CHAPTER 242.

AN ACT to amend chapter 308, of the laws of 1885, entitled, "An act to amend section 1926, of the revised statutes, relating to insurance corporations."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending chapter 30% but no fire per cent tax.

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 308, of the laws 1885, when laws of 1885, entitled, "An act to amend section fare department of city, village 1926, of the revised statutes, relating to insurance or town main corporations," is hereby amended by adding at taining system of water works, the end thereof, the following: But in case any but no fire engine, entitled city, village or town shall have and maintain a to receive two system of water works, with sufficient pressure for fire purposes, with one or more hose companies of not less than ten active members, each having not less than eight hundred feet of sound rubber, leather or other hose, with one or more hose carts kept fit and ready at all times for actual service, such city, village or town shall not be required to maintain a fire engine, and the fire department shall be entitled to receive the two per centum named in this act.

> SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 1, 1889.

[No. 76, A.]

[Published April 4, 1859.]

CHAPTER 243.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee.

(See Vol. 2.)